

EUROSUN

MINING

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 AND 2018**

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

(UNAUDITED)

EURO SUN MINING INC.

Condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position
(Expressed in United States dollars)
(unaudited)

As at:	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 183,837	\$ 460,704
Restricted deposits	22,653	21,991
Prepaid expenses and sundry receivables	153,699	527,027
Total current assets	\$ 360,189	\$ 1,009,722
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment (Note 3)	726,975	513,605
Investment in associate (Note 4)	712,099	772,751
Deposits (Note 10)	76,585	76,585
Total assets	\$ 1,875,848	\$ 2,372,663
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Trade and other payables (Note 8)	\$ 943,927	\$ 501,538
Deferred share unit liability (Note 5)	1,328,162	994,703
Current lease liability (Note 10)	84,729	-
Total current liabilities	\$ 2,356,818	\$ 1,496,241
Non-current lease liability (Note 10)	189,319	-
Total liabilities	\$ 2,546,137	\$ 1,496,241
Equity (deficiency) attributable to shareholders		
Share capital (Note 6)	216,157,671	212,605,103
Contributed surplus (Note 6 (c))	3,999,398	4,421,452
Warrants (Note 6 (d))	838,263	2,205,265
Accumulated deficit	(220,971,394)	(217,647,546)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(694,227)	(707,852)
Total shareholders' (deficiency) equity	\$ (670,289)	\$ 876,422
Total liabilities and shareholders' (deficiency) equity	\$ 1,875,848	\$ 2,372,663

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)
Commitments and contingencies (Note 7 and Note 9)
Subsequent event (Note 12)

Approved by the Board of Directors on November 1, 2019:

"David Danziger", Director

"Stan Bharti", Director

The notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

EURO SUN MINING INC.

Condensed consolidated interim statements of loss and comprehensive loss
(Expressed in United States dollars)
(unaudited)

	Three months ended September 30, 2019	Three months ended September 30, 2018	Nine months ended September 30, 2019	Nine months ended September 30, 2018
Expenses				
Consulting and management fees (Note 8)	\$ 394,581	384,220	\$ 2,333,056	\$ 1,008,421
Professional fees	21,576	37,001	63,976	100,966
General office expenses	63,050	72,264	155,561	206,845
Travel expenses	136,257	36,953	198,017	284,551
Shareholder communications and filing fees	63,737	30,671	406,013	107,800
Loss from investment in associate (Note 4)	18,301	29,766	83,391	109,162
Share-based compensation (Note 5, 6 (c) and 8)	(335,134)	(216,332)	860,506	1,361,769
Exploration and evaluation expenditures (Note 7)	655,781	927,883	2,257,682	2,794,916
(Gain) loss on foreign exchange	(1,206)	18,727	4,068	311,017
Interest income	(114)	(451)	(340)	(1,695)
Interest expense	6,428	-	25,558	-
Net loss for the period	\$ (1,023,257)	\$ (1,320,702)	\$ (6,387,488)	\$ (6,283,752)
Other comprehensive (loss) income				
Cumulative translation adjustments	(20,042)	(285)	13,625	162,334
Other comprehensive (loss) income for the period	\$ (20,042)	\$ (285)	\$ 13,625	\$ 162,334
Net comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (1,043,299)	\$ (1,320,987)	\$ (6,373,863)	\$ (6,121,418)
Basic and diluted loss per share	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.09)	\$ (0.11)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted	80,938,033	57,575,461	72,039,893	57,575,461

The notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

EURO SUN MINING INC.

Condensed consolidated interim statements of changes in shareholders' equity (deficiency)
(Expressed in United States dollars)
(unaudited)

	Share capital	Warrants	Contributed surplus	Accumulated deficit	Accumulated other comprehensive loss	Shareholders' equity (deficiency)
Balance, December 31, 2017	\$ 210,605,103	\$ 2,650,549	\$ 4,427,777	\$ (210,883,385)	\$ (491,993)	\$ 6,308,051
Warrant expiry	-	(422,086)	-	422,086	-	-
Net loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	-	(6,283,752)	162,334	(6,121,418)
Balance, September 30, 2018	\$ 210,605,103	\$ 2,228,463	\$ 4,427,777	\$ (216,745,051)	\$ (329,659)	\$ 186,633
Balance, December 31, 2018	\$ 212,605,103	\$ 2,205,265	\$ 4,421,452	\$ (217,647,546)	\$ (707,852)	\$ 876,422
Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 16 (Note 2)	-	-	-	(22,798)	-	(22,798)
Adjusted balance, January 1, 2019	212,605,103	2,205,265	4,421,452	(217,670,344)	(707,852)	853,624
Private placement (Note 6)	3,781,298	833,376	-	-	-	4,614,674
Share issuance costs (Note 6)	(524,482)	-	-	-	-	(524,482)
Finder warrants (Note 6)	-	40,194	-	-	-	40,194
Stock option grant (Note 6 (c))	-	-	459,119	-	-	459,119
Stock option expiry (Note 6 (c))	-	-	(881,173)	881,173	-	-
Warrant exercise (Note 6 (d))	260,445	-	-	-	-	260,445
Warrant exercise valuation allocation (Note 6 (d))	35,307	(35,307)	-	-	-	-
Warrant expiry (Note 6 (d))	-	(2,205,265)	-	2,205,265	-	-
Net loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	-	(6,387,488)	13,625	(6,373,863)
Balance, September 30, 2019	\$ 216,157,671	\$ 838,263	\$ 3,999,398	\$ (220,971,394)	\$ (694,227)	\$ (670,289)

The notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

EURO SUN MINING INC.

Condensed consolidated interim statements of cash flows
(Expressed in United States dollars)
(unaudited)

	Nine months ended September 30, 2019	Nine months ended September 30, 2018
Cash flows from operating activities		
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (6,373,863)	\$ (6,121,418)
Adjustment for:		
Depreciation and amortization (Note 3)	183,412	65,483
Interest income	(340)	(1,695)
Loss from investment in associate (Note 4)	83,391	109,162
Deferred share units (Note 5)	401,387	1,361,769
Stock options granted (Note 6 (c))	459,119	-
	\$ (5,246,894)	\$ (4,586,699)
Prepaid expenses, sundry receivables and restricted deposits	373,328	(95,999)
Trade and other payables	187,709	79,060
Net cash used in operating activities	\$ (4,685,857)	\$ (4,603,638)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Interest income	340	1,695
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (Note 3)	(64,836)	(319,201)
Investment in associate (Note 4)	-	(476,340)
Net cash used in investing activities	\$ (64,496)	\$ (793,846)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from private placement (Note 6 (b))	4,614,674	-
Share issuance costs (Note 6 (b))	(297,536)	-
Warrant exercise (Note 6 (d))	260,445	-
Payment of principal portion of lease liability (Note 2 and Note 10)	(58,058)	-
Loans proceeds (Note 11)	190,016	-
Loans repayment (Note 11)	(190,016)	-
Net cash provided by financing activities	\$ 4,519,525	\$ -
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	\$ (46,039)	\$ 18,746
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(276,867)	(5,378,738)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, beginning of period	\$ 460,704	\$ 5,906,115
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, end of period	\$ 183,837	\$ 527,377
Supplemental cash flow information:		
Right of use asset (Note 3)	\$ 331,946	-
Accrued share issuance costs (Note 6 (b))	186,750	-
Finder warrants issued (Note 6 (d))	40,196	-

The notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

EURO SUN MINING INC.

Notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

(unaudited)

1. Nature of operations and going concern

Euro Sun Mining Inc., together with its subsidiaries (collectively the "Company"), is a gold and copper exploration and development mining company focused primarily on its 100% owned Rovina Valley Project ("RVP") located in west-central Romania.

The Company was incorporated under the federal laws of Canada (the *Canada Business Corporations Act*) on January 17, 2003, is domiciled in Canada and its common shares are currently posted for trading and listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX") under the symbol "ESM". The address of its registered office is 65 Queen Street West, Suite 805, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 2M5.

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis of presentation, which contemplates the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities as they become due in the normal course of operations for the next fiscal year. For the nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Company incurred a net loss of \$6,387,488 and as at September 30, 2019, reported an accumulated deficit of \$220,971,394 and a negative working capital of \$1,996,629 including \$183,837 in cash and cash equivalents. The Company has no current source of operating cash flow, and there can be no assurances that sufficient funding, including adequate financing, will be available to explore and develop its property and to cover general and administrative expenses necessary for the maintenance of a public company. The Company's status as a going concern is contingent upon raising the necessary funds through the issuance of equity or debt. These matters represent material uncertainties that cast substantial doubt about the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not reflect adjustments to the carrying value of assets and liabilities or reported expenses and consolidated statement of financial position classifications that would be necessary if the going concern assumption was not appropriate. These adjustments could be material.

The business of exploring for minerals and mining involves a high degree of risk. Few properties that are explored are ultimately developed into producing mines. Major expenses may be required to establish ore reserves, to develop metallurgical processes, to acquire construction and operating permits and to construct mining and processing facilities. The recoverability of the amounts shown as assets of the Company is dependent upon the Company obtaining the necessary financing to complete the exploration of its property, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves and future profitable operations.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the properties on which it is conducting exploration and in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of operations of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to government licensing requirements or regulations, unregistered prior agreements, unregistered claims, indigenous claims, and non-compliance with regulatory, social and environmental requirements. The Company's assets may also be subject to increases in taxes and royalties, renegotiation of contracts, political uncertainty and currency exchange fluctuations and restrictions.

EURO SUN MINING INC.

Notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in United States Dollars)
(unaudited)

2. Basis of presentation

The Company prepares its unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting. These statements are condensed and do not include all the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2018.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on November 1, 2019.

Basis of measurement

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, unless otherwise disclosed. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis except for cash flow information.

The functional currency of Euro Sun Mining Inc. is the Canadian dollar and the functional currency of each of its subsidiaries is the U.S. dollar.

Basis of presentation

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company consolidate the accounts of Euro Sun Mining Inc. and its subsidiaries. All intercompany transactions, balances and unrealized gains and losses from intercompany transactions are eliminated on consolidation.

Subsidiaries consist of entities over which the Company is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns as well as the ability to affect those returns through the power to direct the relevant activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date control is transferred to the Company and are de-consolidated from the date control ceases. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements include all the assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses and cash flows of the Company and its subsidiaries after eliminating inter-entity balances and transactions.

The Company's financial statements consolidate its subsidiaries which comprise the following at September 30, 2019:

Name of entity	Country of incorporation	Ownership
SAMAX Romania Limited	Cyprus	100%
SAMAX Romania S.R.L.	Romania	100%

EURO SUN MINING INC.

Notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

(unaudited)

2. Basis of presentation (continued)

Significant accounting policies

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements were prepared using the same accounting policies and methods as those used in the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018, except for the adoption of the following new standards and interpretations issued by the IASB that were effective as of January 1, 2019.

IFRS 16 – Leases ("IFRS 16") was issued in January 2016 and replaces IAS 17 – Leases, as well as some lease related interpretations. With certain exceptions for leases under twelve months in length or for assets of low value, IFRS 16 states that upon lease commencement a lessee recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at the amount of the liability plus any initial direct costs. After lease commencement, the right-of-use asset is measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment. Effective January 1, 2019, the Company adopted this standard using the modified retrospective approach, under which the cumulative effect of initial application was recognized in retained earnings at January 1, 2019.

For contracts entered into before January 1, 2019, the Company determined whether the arrangement contained a lease under IAS 17 Leases ("IAS 17") and its interpretive guidance. Prior to the adoption of IFRS 16, these leases were classified as operating or finance leases based on an assessment of whether the lease transferred significantly all the risks and rewards of ownership of the underlying asset.

Upon transition to the new standard, lease liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments discounted by the Company's incremental borrowing rate as at January 1, 2019. Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities were recognized on the consolidated statement of financial position with the cumulative difference recognized in retained earnings.

At transition, lease liabilities of \$354,744 and right-of-use assets of \$331,946 were recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position. The difference of \$22,798 was recognized as a reduction in retained earnings.

For contracts entered into subsequent to January 1, 2019, at inception of the contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease by evaluating if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset. For contracts that contain a lease, the Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted by any initial direct costs, and costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset less any lease incentives. The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the underlying asset or the end of the lease term. Under IFRS 16, right-of-use assets are tested for impairment in accordance with IAS 36 Impairment of Assets. This replaced the previous requirement to recognize a provision for onerous lease contracts.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of lease payments to be paid subsequent to the commencement date of the lease, discounted either at the interest rate implicit in the lease or the Company's incremental borrowing rate. The lease payments measured in the initial lease liability include payments for an optional renewal period, if any, if the Company is reasonably certain that it will exercise a renewal extension option. The liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method and will be remeasured when there is a change in either the future lease payments or assessment of whether an extension or other option will be exercised. The lease liability is subsequently adjusted for lease payments and interest on the obligation. Interest expense on the lease obligation is included in the consolidated statement of earnings.

The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases with a lease term of less than 12 months and low value assets and recognizes the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term, as permitted by IFRS 16.

EURO SUN MINING INC.

Notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

(unaudited)

2. Basis of presentation (continued)

Significant accounting policies

The Company reports its right-of-use asset as part of property, plant and equipment on the condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position. The table below shows the continuity schedule of the lease liability. See note 3 for continuity schedule of the right-of-use asset.

3. Property, plant and equipment

	Building in Progress	Leasehold improvements	Machinery, equipment & vehicles	Right of use asset	Total
Cost:					
Balance, December 31, 2017	\$ -	\$ 205,988	\$ 56,592	\$ -	\$ 262,580
Additions	53,349	195,248	101,696	-	350,293
Balance, December 31, 2018	\$ 53,349	\$ 401,236	\$ 158,288	\$ -	\$ 612,873
Additions	49,340	-	15,496	-	64,836
Adoption of IFRS 16	-	-	-	331,946	331,946
Balance, September 30, 2019	\$ 102,689	\$ 401,236	\$ 173,784	\$ 331,946	\$ 1,009,655
Depreciation:					
At December 31, 2017	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7,695	\$ -	\$ 7,695
Depreciation charge for the year	-	59,348	32,225	-	91,573
Balance, December 31, 2018	\$ -	\$ 59,348	\$ 39,920	\$ -	\$ 99,268
Depreciation charge for the period	-	80,700	34,814	67,898	183,412
Balance, September 30, 2019	\$ -	\$ 140,048	\$ 74,734	\$ 67,898	\$ 282,680
Net book value:					
At December 31, 2018	\$ 53,349	\$ 341,888	\$ 118,368	\$ -	\$ 513,605
At September 30, 2019	\$ 102,689	\$ 261,188	\$ 99,050	\$ 264,048	\$ 726,975

As at September 30, 2019, the carrying value of property, plant and equipment is comprised of \$nil in Canada (December 31, 2018 – \$nil) and \$726,975 in Romania (December 31, 2018 - \$513,605).

EURO SUN MINING INC.

Notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

(unaudited)

4. Investment in associate - Vilhelmina Minerals Inc.

On September 26, 2017, the Company purchased 600,000 common shares of Vilhelmina Minerals Inc., a private company incorporated in Canada engaged in the exploration and development of metals, for CAD\$600,000 (\$483,420). In April 2018, the Company purchased an additional 600,000 common shares of Vilhelmina Minerals Inc. for CAD\$600,000 (\$476,430), and in December 2018, the Company purchased 74,000 common shares of Vilhelmina Minerals Inc. for CAD\$74,000 (\$54,244), increasing its ownership interest in Vilhelmina Minerals Inc. to 36.3% as at December 31, 2018 (2017 - 33%). Vilhelmina Minerals Inc. issued 220,000 shares in Q1 2019, decreasing the Company's ownership interest in Vilhelmina Minerals Inc. to 34.14%, as at September 30, 2019. Vilhelmina Minerals Inc. currently holds a 46.9% ownership interest in Vilhelmina Mineral AB ("Vilhelmina"), a private company which owns an interest in exploration and evaluation properties in Sweden and Norway. Vilhelmina is located in Sweden, and Mr. Scott Moore, an officer and director of the Company, is a director of Vilhelmina.

Management has determined the Company has significant influence over Vilhelmina Minerals Inc. The investment is considered an associate and is accounted for using the equity method.

Changes in the investment in associate for the year ended December 31, 2018 and the nine months ended September 30, 2019 were as follows:

Balance, December 31, 2017	\$	458,342
Acquisition of 674,000 shares at cost		530,584
Proportionate share of net loss		(150,838)
Effect of foreign exchange		(65,337)
Balance, December 31, 2018	\$	772,751
Proportionate share of net loss		(83,391)
Effect of foreign exchange		22,739
Balance, September 30, 2019	\$	712,099

The following is a summary of the consolidated financial information for Vilhelmina Minerals Inc. on a 100% basis as at September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, and for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018.

	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Cash	\$ 118,503	\$ 414,550
Total current assets	169,574	682,689
Non-current assets	191,735	200,838
Total current liabilities	337,863	223,304
	Nine months ended	Nine months ended
	September 30, 2019	September 30, 2018
Loss before items noted below	\$ (609,576)	\$ (954,991)
Loss on foreign exchange	(23,882)	21,951
Loss and comprehensive loss	\$ (633,458)	\$ (933,040)
Controlling interest	\$ (216,289)	(309,268)
Non-controlling interest	\$ (417,169)	(623,772)

See Note 12.

EURO SUN MINING INC.

Notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in United States Dollars)
(unaudited)

5. Deferred share units

Effective January 21, 2010, the Company established a Deferred Share Unit (“DSU”) Plan for directors or officers of the Company or any affiliate thereof (“Eligible Person”). A DSU is a unit equivalent in value to one common share of the Company based on the five-day average trading price of the Company’s common shares on the TSX immediately prior to the date on which the value of the DSU is determined. Upon termination, an eligible person receives a cash payment equivalent to the quoted market value of a common share on the termination date multiplied by the number of DSUs held by them. The DSU liability is based on the quoted market value of the Company’s shares at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position.

The following transactions occurred during the periods noted below:

Number of DSUs outstanding, December 31, 2017		39,599
Granted	3,855,000	
Paid out	(243,340)	
Forfeited	(300,000)	
Number of DSUs outstanding, December 31, 2018		3,351,259
Granted	3,870,000	
Paid out	(66,667)	
Forfeited	(33,333)	
Number of DSUs outstanding, September 30, 2019		7,121,259
	September	December 31,
	30, 2019	2018
DSU Liability	\$ 1,328,162	\$ 994,703

In January 2018, 3,855,000 DSUs were granted with one third vesting immediately, one third vesting in one year from the grant date, and one third vesting two years from the grant date.

In April 2019, 3,870,000 DSUs were granted, with one third vesting immediately, one third vesting in one year from the grant date, and one third vesting in two years from the grant date.

As at September 30, 2019, 3,467,926 of the outstanding DSUs had vested.

EURO SUN MINING INC.

Notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in United States Dollars)
(unaudited)

6. Share capital

- (a) Authorized
Unlimited number of common shares, without par value.
Unlimited number of preference shares, without par value.
- (b) Issued common shares

	Number of common shares	Stated value
Balance, December 31, 2017	57,575,461	\$ 210,605,103
Common shares issued in private placement (i)	4,333,333	2,000,000
Balance, December 31, 2018	61,908,794	\$ 212,605,103
Common shares issued in private placement (ii)	18,610,000	3,781,298
Share issuance costs (ii)	-	(524,482)
Warrant exercise	700,000	260,445
Value allocation on warrant exercise	-	35,307
Balance, September 30, 2019	81,218,794	\$ 216,157,671

(i) On November 8, 2018, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement financing of 4,333,333 common shares at a price of CAD\$0.60 per share for gross proceeds of \$2,000,000 (CAD\$2,619,200).

(ii) On March 26, 2019, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement financing of 10,000,000 units at a price of CAD\$0.30 per unit for gross proceeds of \$2,241,000 (CAD\$3,000,000). Each unit is comprised of one common share and one half of one common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant is exercisable to acquire one common share at a price of CAD\$0.50 for a period of two years from the grant date. The warrants were valued at \$252,192. The Company paid commissions and other expenses of \$84,749 (CAD\$113,452) in relation to this private placement. Directors and officers participated and acquired a total of 550,000 units of this private placement for gross proceeds of \$123,255 (CAD\$165,000).

On July 4, 2019, the Company closed a brokered private placement financing of 8,610,000 units at a price of CAD\$0.36 per unit for gross proceeds of \$2,373,674 (CAD\$3,099,600). Each unit is comprised of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant is exercisable to acquire one common share at a price of CAD\$0.47 for a period of two years from the grant date. The warrants were valued at \$581,184. The Company also granted 602,600 finder warrants exercisable to acquire one common share at a price of CAD\$0.47 for a period of two years from the grant date. The finder warrants were valued at \$40,194 (CAD\$52,480) and were included in share issuance costs. The Company paid commissions and other expenses of \$212,787 (CAD\$277,866) and accrued other expenses of \$186,750 (CAD\$250,000) in relation to this private placement.

EURO SUN MINING INC.

Notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

(unaudited)

6. Share capital (continued)

(c) Stock options

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price (CAD)
Balance, December 31, 2017	4,704,969	\$ 1.54
Expired	(6,645)	1.36
Balance, December 31, 2018	4,698,324	\$ 1.36
Granted	2,840,000	\$ 0.51
Expired	(925,807)	1.36
Balance, September 30, 2019	6,612,517	\$ 0.98

As at September 30, 2019, stock options held by directors, officers, employees and consultants are as follows:

Options outstanding	Options exercisable	Grant date fair value vested	Exercise price (CAD)	Date of expiry	Remaining contractual life in years
3,497,252	3,497,252	\$ 3,328,645	\$ 1.36	June 13, 2021	1.70
275,265	275,265	211,634	1.36	September 30, 2021	2.00
1,500,000	1,500,000	110,004	0.33	March 14, 2021	1.45
500,000	500,000	105,130	0.46	March 28, 2024	4.50
840,000	840,000	243,985	0.73	April 5, 2024	4.52
6,612,517	6,612,517	\$ 3,999,398			2.23

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Company granted no stock options and 2,840,000 stock options, respectively (no stock options granted for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018) and options vested with a total value \$nil and \$459,119 (\$nil for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018).

The weighted average grant date fair value of options granted during the nine months ended September 30, 2019 was measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The following inputs were used in the measurement of fair values at grant date: expected dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 75% based on the Company's historical volatility, weighted average risk-free interest rate of 1.46%, weighted average share price of CAD\$0.42 and a weighted average expected life of 5 years. The weighted average grant-date fair value of options granted during the nine months ended September 30, 2019 was CAD\$0.22 per option. The options granted by the Company vested immediately on the date of grant.

EURO SUN MINING INC.

Notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

(unaudited)

6. Share capital (continued)

(d) Common share purchase warrants

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price (CAD)
Balance, December 31, 2017	4,475,816	\$ 2.07
Expired	(543,391)	1.29
Balance, December 31, 2018	3,932,425	\$ 2.18
Warrants issued in private placement	13,610,000	0.48
Finder warrants	602,700	0.47
Exercised	(700,000)	0.50
Expired	(3,932,425)	0.85
Balance, September 30, 2019	13,512,700	\$ 0.50

At September 30, 2019, outstanding warrants to acquire common shares of the Company were as follows:

Number of warrants outstanding	Grant date fair value	Weighted average exercise price (CAD)	Expiry date
4,300,000	\$ 216,883	\$ 0.50	March 26, 2021
8,610,000	581,186	\$ 0.47	July 4, 2021
602,700	40,194	\$ 0.47	July 4, 2021
13,512,700	\$ 838,263	\$ 0.48	

On March 26, 2019, the Company issued 5,000,000 warrants as part of a private placement which entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at an exercise price of CAD\$0.50 until March 26, 2021. The grant date fair value of these warrants of \$252,192 was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 78% based on the Company's historical volatility, risk-free rate of 1.46%, and expected life of two years.

On July 4, 2019, the Company issued 8,610,000 warrants as part of a private placement which entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at an exercise price of CAD\$0.47 until July 4, 2021. The grant date fair value of these warrants of \$581,184 was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 87% based on the Company's historical volatility, risk-free rate of 1.58%, and expected life of two years.

On July 4, 2019, the Company issued 602,700 finder's warrants as part of a private placement which entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at an exercise price of CAD\$0.47 until July 4, 2021. The fair value of these warrants of \$40,196 was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 87% based on the Company's historical volatility, risk-free rate of 1.58%, and expected life of two years.

EURO SUN MINING INC.

Notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

(unaudited)

7. Exploration and evaluation expenditures

Exploration and evaluation expenditures during the periods presented were as follows:

	Three months ended September 30, 2019	Three months ended September 30, 2018	Nine months ended September 30, 2019	Nine months ended September 30, 2018
Consulting and technical	\$ 504,775	\$ 477,068	\$ 1,485,380	\$ 1,509,620
Surface rights	32,266	47,749	60,777	155,952
Environmental studies	3,519	-	6,545	155,544
Other exploration costs	34,858	-	105,240	104,851
Metallurgical testing	33,817	273,970	102,489	374,079
Field office support and administration	25,844	109,743	246,056	386,630
Professional fees	38	-	5,918	-
Travel	(18,941)	19,353	(13,039)	108,240
Licence fees	39,605	-	258,316	-
	\$ 655,781	\$ 927,883	\$ 2,257,682	\$ 2,794,916

The Company owns 100% of the Rovina Valley Project in Romania; mining license number 18174/2015 which is held through its subsidiary SAMAX Romania S.R.L. The license will come into effect once it is ratified by the Romanian Government. Once ratified, the mining license is valid for 20 years, renewable for periods of five years until all the resources have been mined. The project carries a 6% (gold) and 5% (copper) net smelter return "NSR" royalty payable to the Romanian state once in production. As at September 30, 2019, the Company has only one material segment for financial reporting purposes, which is the development of its Romanian mining permit.

8. Related party transactions

Key management personnel compensation:

	Three months ended September 30, 2019	Three months ended September 30, 2018	Nine months ended September 30, 2019	Nine months ended September 30, 2018
Directors and officers compensation	\$ 343,452	\$ 362,685	\$ 1,000,618	\$ 1,098,567
Share-based payments	-	-	691,143	1,250,700
	\$ 343,452	\$ 362,685	\$ 1,691,761	\$ 2,349,267

Included in the above amounts is \$203,130 (\$209,692 for the nine months ended September 30, 2018) paid according to a contract for business and operational consulting services with Forbes & Manhattan Inc., a company of which Mr. Stan Bharti is the Executive Chairman, Mr. Matt Simpson is Chief Executive Officer and both of whom were directors of the Company during the nine months ended September 30, 2019.

As at September 30, 2019, the Company had \$71,477 (December 31, 2018 - \$26,542) in accounts payable owing to various officers and directors of the Company. These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand.

See Notes 5, 6, 9, and 11.

EURO SUN MINING INC.

Notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in United States Dollars)
(unaudited)

9. Commitments and contingencies

(a) Management Contracts

The Company is party to certain management contracts. These contracts require payment of approximately \$4.0 million upon the occurrence of a change of control of the Company, as defined by each officer's respective consulting agreement. The Company is also committed to payments upon termination of approximately \$2.7 million pursuant to the terms of these contracts. As a triggering event has not taken place, these amounts have not been recorded in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

(b) Environmental

The Company's exploration and evaluation activities are subject to laws and regulations governing the protection of the environment. These laws and regulations are continually changing and generally becoming more restrictive. The Company believes its activities are materially in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. The Company has made, and expects to make in the future, expenditures to comply with such laws and regulations.

10. Lease liability

On August 29, 2017, the Company entered into a lease agreement for office space in Bucharest, Romania. The monthly rent payable under the terms of the lease is 7,815 Euros (\$9,617) plus applicable service charges. The rent payable is subject to an annual increase based on the percentage increase in the Euro Zone Monetary Union Index of Consumer Prices over the prior year assessed annually. Amounts unpaid when due are subject to interest of 0.2% per day from the due date until the date the payment is made. The lease is for fixed term of five years commencing August 2017. As at September 30, 2019, the Company had paid a deposit equivalent to six months rent and services charges of \$76,585. The Company used a discount rate of 8.5% in determining the present value of the lease payments.

Lease liability as at January 1, 2019 (Note 2)	\$	354,744
Interest expense		18,823
Lease payments		(76,881)
Effect of foreign exchange currency difference		(22,638)
Lease liability as at September 30, 2019	\$	274,048

	September 30, 2019	
Current lease liability	\$	84,729
Non-current lease liability		189,319
	\$	274,048

Future minimum lease payments for this lease agreement are as follows:

	September 30, 2019		December 31, 2018
Within one year	\$	101,350	103,215
After one year but not more than five years		202,700	275,240
More than five years		-	-
	\$	304,050	\$ 378,455

EURO SUN MINING INC.

Notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

(unaudited)

11. Loans payable

During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, an officer of the Company extended loans in the amount of \$50,528 to the Company. These loans were unsecured, interest free, and had no fixed terms of repayment. These loans were repaid in full in July 2019.

On June 4, 2019, Forbes & Manhattan (see Note 8) extended a loan in the amount of CAD\$70,000 (\$53,488) to the Company. The loan was unsecured, interest free, and had no fixed terms of repayment. These loans were repaid in full in July 2019.

On June 18, 2019, the Company entered into a loan agreement with Sulliden Mining Capital Inc. ("Sulliden") in the amount of \$86,000. The loan was unsecured, had an interest rate of 12% per annum and was due to be repaid no later than August 17, 2019. These loans were repaid in full in July 2019. Stan Bharti, a director of the Company, is also a director of Sulliden.

12. Subsequent event

Ownership of Vilhelmina Minerals Inc.

On October 10, 2019, the Company acquired all issued and outstanding shares of Vilhelmina Minerals Inc. (See Note 4). The Company acquired 2,457,230 common shares of Vilhelmina Minerals Inc. from other existing shareholders of Vilhelmina Minerals Inc. for a total purchase price of 9,088,235 common shares of the Company issued from treasury.